

# No. 100524/15

To be argued by:  
DAVID S. FRANKEL

---

Supreme Court, New York County

---

## Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division – First Department

---

In the Matter of the Application of

SIERRA CLUB and HUDSON RIVER FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of  
the Civil Practice Law & Rules

-against-

JOSEPH MARTENS, Commissioner, New York State Department of  
Environmental Conservation, and CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY  
OF NEW YORK, INC.,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

### BRIEF FOR STATE RESPONDENT

---

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
DAVID S. FRANKEL  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
*of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
Attorney for State Respondent  
120 Broadway, 25th Floor  
New York, NY 10271  
(212) 416-6197  
david.frankel@ag.ny.gov

Dated: September 13, 2017

---

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	4
1. New York State’s Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) .....	4
2. New York’s Water Resources Law and water- withdrawal permitting scheme .....	5
3. The State Environmental Quality Review Act .....	10
B. Factual Background.....	11
1. ConEd’s East River Generating Station .....	11
2. ConEd’s SPDES permit .....	12
3. ConEd’s initial water withdrawal permit .....	13
C. Prior Proceedings.....	16
1. Challenge to ConEd’s permit.....	16
2. Petitioners’ parallel challenge to the initial permit issued to Ravenswood Power Station.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	20
POINT I	
THE PETITION WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED AS UNTIMELY .....	20
POINT II	
THE INITIAL PERMIT ISSUED BY DEC COMPLIED WITH GOVERNING LAW .....	28
A. DEC Complied with the Water Resources Law. ....	28
1. The Water Resources Law compelled DEC to issue the initial permit to ConEd. ....	28
2. The Water Resources Law does not authorize imposition of petitioners’ proposed conditions. ....	29
B. DEC’s Issuance of an Initial Permit to ConEd Was Exempt from SEQRA Review as a Ministerial Act. ....	34
C. DEC’s Interpretations of the Water Resources Law and SEQRA Are Entitled to Deference. ....	37
D. The Initial Permit Is Not Subject to Review for Consistency with the Waterfront Act. ....	39
CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Flacke v. Onondaga Landfill Sys.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 355 (1987) .....	37
<i>Friedman v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 105 (2007) .....	37
<i>Incorporated Vil. of Atl. Beach v. Gavalas</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 322 (1993) .....	10, 34, 35, 36
<i>Matter of Citineighbors Coalition of Historic Carnegie Hill v. New York City Landmarks Preserv. Commn.</i> , 306 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dept. 2003).....	35, 36
<i>Matter of Citizens For An Orderly Energy Policy v. Cuomo</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 398 (1991) .....	11, 34, 35
<i>Matter of Henn v. Perales</i> , 186 A.D.2d 740 (2d Dept. 1992).....	39
<i>Matter of Long Is. Pine Barrens Socy. v. Planning Bd. of Town of Brookhaven</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 608 (1991) .....	27
<i>Matter of Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Eenvtl. Conservation</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 373 (2015) .....	37
<i>Matter of Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. State</i> , 300 A.D.2d 949 (3d Dept. 2002).....	26, 27
<i>Matter of Spinnenweber v. New York State Dept. of Eenvtl. Conservation</i> , 120 A.D.2d 172 (3d Dept. 1986).....	25
<i>Matter of Ton-Da-Lay v. Diamond</i> , 44 A.D.2d 430 (3d Dep’t 1974) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Riley v. County of Broome</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000) .....	31
<i>Rochester Canoe Club v. Jorling</i> , 150 Misc. 2d 321 (Sup. Ct. Monroe County 1991), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 179 A.D.2d 1040 (4th Dept. 1992) .....	25, 26
 <b>Laws</b>	
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 7, 1960 N.Y. Laws 30 .....	22, 23
Ch. 664, 1972 N.Y. Laws 2242 .....	23
Ch. 723, 1977 N.Y. Laws, p. 1 .....	23, 24
Ch. 233, 1979 N.Y. Laws, p. 1 .....	24
 Environmental Conservation Law	
§ 8-0105 .....	10, 35
§ 8-0109 .....	10, 35
§ 15-0903 .....	21, 22
§ 15-0905 .....	21, 27
§ 15-1501 .....	passim
§ 15-1502 .....	7, 9
§ 15-1503 .....	passim
§ 15-1504 .....	7
§ 17-0801 .....	4
§ 21-1001 .....	6
§ 70-0101 .....	23
§ 70-0103 .....	23
§ 70-0107 .....	23
§ 70-0119 .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Executive Law</i>	
§ 915 .....	39, 40
§ 916 .....	40
State Administrative Procedure Act § 102(2)(b)(iv) .....	39
<i>Federal</i>	
16 U.S.C. § 1455(d)(2)(D) .....	39, 40
<i>33 U.S.C.</i>	
§ 1311 .....	4
§ 1326 .....	5
§ 1342 .....	4
§ 1362 .....	4
<i>Other States</i>	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-368 .....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 21G § 5 .....	6
<b>Administrative Sources</b>	
<i>6 N.Y.C.R.R.</i>	
§ 601.7 .....	passim
§ 601.10 .....	9
§ 601.11 .....	29, 31
§ 601.15 .....	9
§ 601.16 .....	9
§ 601.19 .....	15
§ 601.20 .....	15
§ 617.2 .....	11
§ 617.4 .....	35
§ 617.5 .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Administrative Sources</b>	<b>Page</b>
§ 621.11.....	9
§ 621.13.....	9
§ 704.5.....	5
19 N.Y.C.R.R. § 600.2.....	40
34 N.Y. Reg. 1 (Nov. 28, 2012) .....	passim
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
S. 8280, 233rd Sess. (2010) .....	32
A. 11436-B, 233rd Sess. (2010) .....	32
Joint Legislative Committee on Revision of the Conservation Law, Legislative Memorandum, <i>reprinted in</i> 1960 McKinney’s N.Y. Session Laws 1845.....	23
Legislative Roll Call (May 24, 1979), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 233 (1979) .....	24
Letter from Sen. Fred Eckert to Hon. Richard Brown (June 7, 1979), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 233 (1979).....	24
Letter from Thomas M. West to Sen. Mark Grisanti, <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 401 (2001).....	7, 32
Mem. in Support (Feb. 13, 1979), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 233 (1979) .....	24
Peter Mantius, “Local N.Y. Environmentalists Fight Fast Tracking of Water Bill,” <i>Natural Resources News Service</i> (April 18, 2011) .....	32
Philip Weinberg, Practice Commentaries to ECL § 15-0903, 17½ McKinneys Cons. Laws of N.Y. 225 (2006) .....	26
